Basic loss per share (shekel)  (1.01)

0.10  (0.91)

For the year ended December 31 2012

NIS thousands

As reported
in the past

Effect of the
retrospective
application of

IFRS 11

Effect of the
retrospective
application of

IAS 19

As reported
in these

financial
statements

Net profit from investments and financial income   3,754,238  (8,403)

 3,745,835

General and administrative expenses  870,095

 (3,000)  867,095

Company share of profit of investee companies recorded

by the equity method  30,097  7,033

 37,130

Income taxes   248,128  (1,370)  750  247,508

Profit for the year   448,460

 2,250  450,710

Basic and diluted profit per share (shekel)  21.21

0.11  21.32

Harel Insurance Investments & Financial Services Ltd.

Condensed interim consolidated statements of cash flows

2-22

Note 3 - Significant accounting principles (contd.)

b. Influence on the financial statements (contd.)

4. Influence on the cash flows

For the six months ended June 30 2012

NIS thousands

As reported in
the past

Effect of the
retrospective
application of

IFRS 11

As reported in
these financial

statements

Net cash provided by (used for) current activities  (920,784)  (1,705)  (922,489)

Net cash used for investing activities  (52,117)  1,705  (50,412)

For the three months ended June 30 2012

NIS thousands

As reported in
the past

Effect of the
retrospective
application of

IFRS 11

As reported in
these financial

statements

Net cash provided by (used for) current activities  (561,588)  1,051  (560,537)

Net cash used for investing activities  (28,524)  (1,051)  (29,575)

For the year ended December 31 2012

NIS thousands

As reported in
the past

Effect of the
retrospective
application of

IFRS 11

As reported in
these financial

statements

Net cash provided by (used for) current activities  (2,449,689)  (75,427)  (2,525,116)

Net cash used for investing activities  (151,804)  75,427  (76,377)

c. Seasonality

 1. Life and health insurance and Finance

The revenues from life and health insurance premiums are not characterized by seasonality. Nevertheless, due to

the fact that the provisions for life assurance enjoy tax benefits, a considerable part of new sales is affected

mainly at the end of the year. The revenues from the finances segment are not characterized by seasonality

 2. General insurance

The turnover of the gross premium revenues in general insurance is characterized by seasonality, resulting mainly

from vehicle insurance of various groups of employees and vehicle fleets of businesses, where the date of their